Konstitucijos av. 21C, Quadrum North, LT-08130, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise)

Consolidated interim financial statements for 9 months period ended 30 September 2019 (unaudited)

15

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted

by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31
December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets
at the date of initial application.

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

30 September 2019

1 January 2019

Land   32,612
36,710

Buildings  947   1,038

Total
33,559

37,748

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

31 December

2018 as
originally
presented

IFRS 16
1 January 2019

(after
recognition)

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment  92,892   37,748   130,640

Intangible assets   2,427   (2,401)   26

Total non-current assets

111,938   35,347   147,285

TOTAL ASSETS  171,890 35,347   207,237

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance lease

  7,889   30,560   38,449

Total non-current liabilities

   26,034   30,560   56,594

Current liabilities

Current portion of finance lease liabilities

  3,618   4,787   8,405

Total current liabilities

54,141   4,787   58,928

Total liabilities

80,175   35,347   115,522

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

171,890   35,347 207,237

The net impact on retained earnings on 30 September 2019 was a decrease of EUR 497 thousand. This negative impact
arises due to the change of accounting principles only and in any case is not related to monetary expenses.

Share-based payments

Share-based payments are accounted as the Group has started Employee Share Option plan which is described in Note 2
share capital.

Accounting for expenses during the vesting period

Total cumulative expenses are calculated based on the formula described below. The expenses are accrued in the profit
(loss) statement and equity based on the days lapsed since the grant date till the reporting date. Each year the entity will